Agriculture and Related Resources Protection Act 1976

Local Government Act 1995

City of Joondalup

Pest Plant Amendment Local Law 2023

Agriculture and Related Resources Protection Act 1976

Local Government Act 1995

**City of Joondalup** 

# Pest Plant Amendment Local Law 2023

## CONTENTS

Part 1 -	· Preliminary	3
1.1	Citation	3
1.2	Commencement	3
1.3	Purpose and effect	3
Part 2 –	Amendments	4
2.1	City of Joondalup Pest Plant Local Law 2012 amended	4
	Schedule 1 amended	

#### Agriculture and Related Resources Protection Act 1976

Local Government Act 1995

**City of Joondalup** 

# Pest Plant Amendment Local Law 2023

Under the powers conferred by the *Agriculture and Related Resources Protection Act* 1976 and the *Local Government Act* 1995, and under all other powers enabling it, the Council of the City of Joondalup resolved on (insert date) to make the following local law.

## Part 1 – Preliminary

#### 1.1 Citation

This local law may be cited as the *City of Joondalup Pest Plant Amendment Local Law* 2023.

### 1.2 Commencement

This local law commences 14 days after the day on which it is published in the *Government Gazette*.

#### 1.3 Purpose and effect

- (1) The purpose of this local law is to amend the *City of Joondalup Pest Plant Local Law* 2012.
- (2) The effect of this local law is to better clarify the provisions and requirements within the *City of Joondalup Pest Plant Local Law 2012.*

# Part 2 – Amendments

### 2.1 City of Joondalup Pest Plant Local Law 2012 amended

This Part of the *City of Joondalup Pest Plant Amendment Local Law 2023* amends the *City of Joondalup Pest Plant Local Law 2012* as published in the Government Gazette on 18 December 2012.

### 2.2 Schedule 1 amended

In Schedule 1 insert the following:

#### Common Name

### Scientific Name

Golden Crownbeard

Verbesina encelioides

Dated XXXX of XXXX.

The Common Seal of the City of Joondalup	)
was affixed by authority of a resolution	)
of the Council in the presence of:	)

.....

HON. ALBERT JACOB JP MAYOR

.....

JAMES PEARON CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER